## **RESOLUTION # 22-2014/2015**

A RESOLUTION OF THE GRUNDY COUNTY, IOWA BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AUTHORIZING ZACH TRIPP OF GRUNDY COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION AND THE BOARD CHAIR AS THE APPLICANT'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES FOR ALL MATTERS PERTAINING TO THE PREPARATION AND ADMINISTRATION OF A MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN UPDATE. EITHER OF THESE INDIVIDUALS CAN SIGN ON BEHALF OF THE COUNTY.

WHEREAS, Grundy County wishes to have a multi-jurisdictional hazard mitigation plan update prepared;

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the County to designate an Authorized Representative for purposes of pursuing funds, securing funds, and administering the corresponding and essential paperwork associated with such a project;

WHEREAS, Grundy County has agreed to the Intergovernmental Cooperative Agreement creating the Iowa Northland Regional Council of Governments and is a member in good standing;

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved by the Grundy County, Iowa Board of Supervisors that **Zach Tripp**, **EMA Coordinator**, **or the Chair of the Board of Supervisors**, are hereby authorized to execute on behalf of Grundy County, this planning grant and to file it with the Iowa Homeland Security Emergency Management Division (IHSEMD) for the purpose of obtaining financial assistance under the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act (PL 93-288, as amended), the Code of Iowa (Chapter 29C), or the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (Sections 1366 and 1367).

Passed and approved this 9th day of February 2015.

Chair

Grundy County, Iowa Board of Supervisors

much a Schildrett

ATTEST:

Grundy County, Iowa Auditor